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What’s New 

• FY23 recurring underlying profit fell 11.2%, mainly on lower 

rental earnings, broadly in-line with our estimate 

• Second interim DPS slashed by 31% y-o-y to HK$0.81, full year 

DPS down 25% y-o-y 

• Newly-renovated retail space contribution to propel near term 

earnings growth  

• Negatives priced in, with long-term rental upside from portfolio 

rejuvenation; maintain BUY with TP HK$17.16 

 

Price Relative 

 

Forecasts and Valuation 

FY Dec (HK$ m)  2022A 2023A 2024F 2025F 
Turnover 3,460 3,210 3,388 3,524 
EBITDA 2,593 2,315 2,488 2,599 
Pre-tax Profit 2,573 2,263 2,399 2,517 
Underlying Profit 2,129 1,832 1,969 2,061 
Underlying Profit Gth (%)  (8.6) (13.9) 7.4 4.7 
EPS (HK$) 2.07 1.78 1.92 2.01 
EPS Gth (%) (7.9) (13.7) 7.4 4.7 
PE (X) 6.4 7.4 6.9 6.6 
P/Cash Flow (X) 5.3 5.1 5.4 5.3 
EV/EBITDA (X) 18.5 20.7 19.2 18.4 
DPS (HK$) 1.44 1.08 1.08 1.08 
Div Yield (%) 10.9 8.2 8.2 8.2 
Net Gearing (%) 28 32 35 37 
ROE (%) 3.0 2.7 2.9 3.1 
Est. NAV (HK$):   62.1 61.3 
Disc. to NAV (%)   (79) (78) 
     
Earnings Rev (%):   (10) (6) 
Consensus EPS (HK$):   1.77  1.90  
Other Broker Recs:  B:11 S:0 H:2 

 
Source of all data on this page: Company, DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Limited 
(“DBS HK”), Thomson Reuters 

Breathe new life into Lee Gardens  
 
Investment Thesis 

Dominant commercial landlord in Causeway Bay. Hysan Development is 

the largest commercial landlord in Causeway Bay. Hysan Place is a 

popular shopping landmark among locals and tourists while Lee Garden 

hub houses a cluster of renowned luxury brands. Given its proximity to 

the MTR station and synergy among the properties, its office portfolio is 

sought after by multinational firms in the finance, professional 

consultancy, and technology sectors. 

 

Improving contribution from retail portfolio to offset impact from negative 

office reversionary growth. Rejuvenation work at Hysan Development’s 

retail portfolio is near completion. Flagship stores by key luxury tenants 

are scheduled to open by stages in 2024 and 2025, with a mid-teen rental 

increment expected. Meanwhile, rental reversions for the retail portfolio 

have turned predominantly positive in 2023 and are expected to stay in 

FY24. These should augur well for Hysan Development’s earnings 

recovery, despite negative reversionary growth in its office portfolio. 

 

Portfolio rejuvenation to underpin long term value growth. Selected key 

luxury brands have expanded their footprint at the Lee Gardens along 

with the portfolio rejuvenation. Coupled with the completion of Caroline 

Hill Road project, Hysan Development should further solidify its leading 

position within the precinct. This should augur well for its long-term rental 

growth, and hence, share price performance. 

 

BUY with a TP of HK$17.16. The stock is trading at a 79% discount to our 

current assessed NAV, >2SD below its 10-year average of 55%. Our target 

price is derived by assigning a target discount of 72% to our Dec-24 NAV 

estimate.  

 

Key Risks to Our View: 

Any derailment in retail market recovery would impact leasing demand for 

retail space. Any deterioration in leasing demand for office in Causeway 

Bay could also drag Hysan Development’s earnings and share price 

performance. Any prolonged interest rate hike could lead to cap rate 

expansion and adversely affect its valuation. 

 
At A Glance  

Issued Capital (m shrs) 1,027 

Mkt Cap (HKm/US$m) 13,597 / 1,738 

Major Shareholders (%)   

   Lee Hysan Company Ltd 42.2 

   Silchester International Investors, L.L.P. 8.1 

   First Eagle Investment Management, L.L.C. 5.1 

Free Float (%) 44.6 

3m Avg. Daily Val. (US$m) 2.11 

GICS Industry: Real Estate / Real Estate Management & Development 
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WHAT’S NEW 

Portfolio rejuvenation disrupted earnings 

 

Recurring earnings down 11.2% y-o-y, second interim dividend 

slashed by 31%, broadly within expectations. Excluding the one-off 

exchange gain of HK$66m led by the settlement of the acquisition 

in Lee Gardens Shanghai in 2022, Hysan Development’s FY23 

underlying profit declined 11.2% y-o-y to HK$1.83bn, mainly 

dragged by lower rental earnings. The result was broadly in line 

with our estimate. Hysan Development reset its second interim 

DPS to HK$0.81, down 31% from FY22’s HK$1.17. This brought full 

year DPS to HK$1.08, down 25% y-o-y. We believe this is a prudent 

approach for the company to preserve cash under the current 

challenging market.  

 

Portfolio rejuvenation and negative reversionary growth to dent 

rental income. Gross rental receipts dropped 7.2% y-o-y to 

HK$3.21bn, dragged by lower contribution from all office, retail, 

and residential portfolio. Negative reversionary growth continued 

to work its way through its office portfolio, where its rental income 

sank 6.7% y-o-y to HK$1.47bn, accounting for c.46% of the 

company’s total rental income. Meanwhile, despite a 45% surge in 

turnover rents to HK$154m, rental contribution from the retail 

portfolio shrank 6.7% to HK$1.53bn, led by the disruption from 

the ongoing portfolio rejuvenation, where c.10% of the total retail 

space were closed for enhancement works during the period. 

Residential income fell 14.2% y-o-y to HK$205m on lower average 

occupancy and negative rental reversions. Occupancy at the 

Bamboo Grove remained low at c.60% as of Dec-23 (Jun-23: 61%). 

With a 9.5% growth in property expenses led by a significant 

increase in electricity tariff, rental earnings fell by a larger 10.5% y-

o-y to HK$2.59bn. Including administrative expenses, rental 

margin squeezed by 3ppt to 71% (FY22: 74%). Excluding the 

negative turnover impact of the Lee Gardens rejuvenation project, 

rental margin would have been higher at 72.7% on a like-for-like 

basis. 

 

Office rental income to remain on a downward trend. Flight-to-

quality trend remained prevalent under the office market 

downturn. Hermes and the medical group Adventist & Procare 

leased new floors in Lee Garden One and Lee Garden Two 

respectively, while UOB and Chanel expanded their offices in Lee 

Gardens. This put the office occupancy firm at 89% (Jun-23: 89%) 

despite sluggish office demand amid global macro uncertainties. 

Banking, Finance and Wealth Management firms remain the 

largest tenant group within the portfolio, occupying c.21.4% of the 

total office area. Meanwhile, the portion of medical and health 

tenants has increased to 8.2% in Dec-23, from Dec-22’s 6.4%, led 

by the uptick in business following the border reopening with 

Mainland China. In FY24, about 20% of leases, in terms of floor 

area, are scheduled for renewal with expiring rent similar to FY23. 

Given the prevailing market sentiment, we expect office 

reversionary growth to remain negative in FY24. 

 

Retail reversionary growth turned predominantly positive, with 

contribution from the completed portfolio rejuvenation to further 

propel growth. Since the second quarter of 2023, tenant sales 

growth at Hysan Development’s retail portfolio has moderated. 

Overall tenant sales have yet to return to the pre-COVID level in 

2018. Sales of luxury brands, representing c.40% of the total 

portfolio, has exceeded the pre-COVID level while the remaining 

trades still saw sales lagging behind by 20-30%. Nonetheless, 

thanks to a healthy occupancy cost ratio of c.15%, rental 

reversions for the retail portfolio, which was 97% let as of Dec-23 

(Jun-23: 98%), was predominantly positive in 2023. Major 

enhancement works at Lee Garden One were completed with the 

arcade area reopened in late 2023. A mid-teens rental increment 

is expected upon the scheduled phased opening of flagship stores 

by key luxury tenants in 2024 and 2025. This should further 

reinforce Lee Gardens as a prime shopping destination among 

tourists and local alike. Coupled with positive reversionary growth, 

the retail portfolio should see growing rental contribution in the 

year ahead. 

 

Flexible marketing strategy to move sales in Villa Lucca. In view of 

the subdued residential market sentiment, Hysan Development, 

together with its JV partner HKR International, has adopted a 

flexible pricing strategy to boost sales. The consortium has leased 

out available units while offering tenants an option to buy. As a 

result, over 60 houses and apartments were sold or leased in 

2023, representing c.23% of the total units. In FY23, a loss of 

HK$23m was booked from this joint venture project. 

 

Lee Gardens Shanghai seeing progress. Enhancement work at the 

office tower of Lee Gardens Shanghai was completed in 2023, with 

tenants starting to move in in 1Q23. Commitment rate reached 

c.30%, with another 30-40% under negotiation. Renovation work 

at the retail portion is scheduled to complete in 2024, with the first 

tenant expected to move in during 1H24. 

 

No significant near-term refinancing needs. Net debt rose mildly 

to HK$21.7bn as of Dec-23 from Jun-23’s HK$21.2bn, mainly due 

to capex incurred for the portfolio rejuvenation and Caroline Hill 

Road project. This represented c.32.3% of its shareholders’ fund 

(Jun-23: 30.8%). Hysan Development has no significant near-term 

refinancing need, with only HK$158m debts maturing in 2024. 

Hedging ratio was maintained at c.62% as of Dec-23 (Jun-23: 61%). 
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Negatives priced in, uplift from portfolio rejuvenation to bode well 

for near term earnings outlook. The stock is trading at a 79% 

discount to our current assessed NAV, >2SD below its 10-year 

average of 55%. We believe further share price correction is 

limited given its cheap valuation. Hysan Development should see 

higher rental earnings led by growing contribution from the retail 

portfolio, despite negative reversionary growth from the office 

portfolio. The rejuvenation should solidify its leading position as a 

prime shopping destination within the precinct, and hence, augur 

well for its long-term rental growth. Maintain BUY with TP of 

HK$17.16. This is premised on target discount of 72% (1.5SD 

below its 10-year average) to our Dec-24 NAV estimate. 

 

Company Background 

Hysan Development is a leading commercial landlord with most of 

its portfolio in Causeway Bay. The company’s completed 

investment property portfolio covers c.4.5m sf of gross floor area 

(GFA). Hysan Development derives most of its rental income from 

the retail and office segments with the remaining portion from 

residential apartments. Key properties include Hysan Place, Lee 

Theater Plaza, Leighton Centre, Lee Gardens One to Lee Gardens 

Six, One Hysan Avenue, and Bamboo Grove. In 2021, the company 

teamed up with Chinachem to secure the Caroline Hill Road 

commercial site which provides GFA of 1.08msf upon project 

completion. 

 

 

 

 Discount to NAV 

 

Discount to NAV  Discount to NAV band 

 

 

 

Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P., DBS HK 
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Result Summary 

 

 

Source: Hysan Development 

 

 

  

F Y Dec (HK$m) F Y22 F Y23 % Chg Comments

Retail 1,643 1,533 (7) FY23: dragged by rejuvenation at Hysan Place & Lee Gardens, despite 

higher turnover rent of HK$154m (FY22: HK$106m)

Office 1,578 1,472 (7) FY23: due to negative rental reversion

Residential 239 205 (14) FY23: led by lower average occupancy and negative rental reversion 

Turnover 3,460 3,210 (7)

Property expenses (567) (621) 10

Gross profit 2,893 2,589 (11)

Other income

Investment income 248 261 5

Other gains and losses (1) 1 n.a.

Administrative expenses (332) (307) (8)

Finance costs (423) (478) 13 FY23: Effective interest rate rose to 4.2% from FY22's 2.8%

Fair value changes on investment properties (3,213) (2,763) (14)

Fair value changes on other financial investments (1) (267) 26,600

Share of results of associates 274 270 (1) FY23: Excluding the fair value change on investment properties, 

contributions from Grand Gateway 66 would have fallen 1.5%

Share of results of JV (52) (37) (29)

Profit  before taxat ion (607) (731) 20

Taxation (342) (295) (14)

Non-controlling interest 242 596 146

Perpetual capital securities holders (450) (442) (2)

Net  profit (1,157) (872) (25)

Underlying profit 2,129 1,832 (14)

Recurring underlying profit 2,063 1,832 (11)
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Key Assumptions (%) 

    2024F 2025F 

       Office rental - HK    (5) (5) 

 Retail rental (Shopping 

centre) - HK 
   5 5 

      

Source: DBS HK 

 

Segmental Breakdown (HK$ m) 

 
FY Dec  2021A 2022A 2023A 2024F 2025F 

Revenues (HK$ m)      
 Property rental income 3,608 3,460 3,210 3,388 3,524 

Total 3,608 3,460 3,210 3,388 3,524 

      
Source: DBS HK 

 

Income Statement (HK$ m) 

FY Dec  2021A 2022A 2023A 2024F 2025F 
Turnover 3,608 3,460 3,210 3,388 3,524 

EBITDA  2,864 2,593 2,315 2,488 2,599 

Depr / Amort (29) (32) (33) (33) (33) 

EBIT 2,835 2,561 2,282 2,455 2,566 

Associates Inc 283 211 222 244 252 

Interest (Exp)/Inc (314) (199) (241) (300) (300) 

Exceptionals 0 0 0 0 0 

Pre-tax Profit 2,804 2,573 2,263 2,399 2,517 

Tax (358) (342) (295) (323) (349) 

Minority Interest (116) (102) (136) (108) (107) 

Holders of Perpetual Securities (459) (450) (442) (442) (442) 

Net Profit 1,871 1,679 1,390 1,527 1,619 

Underlying Profit 2,330 2,129 1,832 1,969 2,061 

      

Sales Gth (%) (3) (4) (7) 6 4 

Net Profit Gth (%) (11) (10) (17) 10 6 

EBITDA Margins (%) 79 75 72 73 74 

EBIT Margin (%) 79 74 71 72 73 

Tax Rate (%) 13 13 13 13 14 

      

      

Source: DBS HK 
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Balance Sheet (HK$ m) 

FY Dec  2021A 2022A 2023A 2024F 2025F 
Fixed Assets 95,579 97,410 96,599 97,853 101,209 

Long-term Investments 843 992 900 900 900 

Other LT Assets 3,624 2,860 2,709 2,709 2,709 

Deferred Tax Asset 90 96 96 96 96 

Associates/JVs 7,736 9,459 9,970 9,693 9,945 

Bank Balance/Cash & Liquid 

Assets 

8,404 7,771 3,854 3,898 3,792 

ST Investments 171 15 94 94 94 

Debtors 887 562 304 289 299 

Other Non Cash Current 

Assets 

39 0 0 0 0 

Total Assets 117,373 119,165 114,526 115,532 119,044 

ST Debt 

 

531 3,244 158 2,772 2,088 

Creditors 820 1,026 1,097 1,117 1,117 

Other Current Liab 586 633 552 552 552 

LT Debt 18,126 24,033 25,406 24,292 26,976 

Deferred Tax Liabilities 1,091 1,171 1,271 1,271 1,271 

Other LT Liabilities 8,334 5,647 6,351 6,351 6,351 

Perpetual Securities 10,657 10,224 10,224 10,224 10,224 

Minority Interests 3,358 2,987 2,285 2,266 2,343 

Shareholder’s Equity 73,870 70,200 67,182 66,687 68,122 

Total Cap. & Liab. 117,373 119,165 114,526 115,532 119,044 

Share Capital (m) 1,034 1,027 1,027 1,027 1,027 

Net Cash/(Debt) (10,253) (19,506) (21,710) (23,166) (25,272) 

Working Capital 7,564 3,445 2,445 (160) 428 

Net Gearing (%) 14 28 32 35 37 

      

Source: DBS HK      

 

Cash Flow Statement (HK$ m) 

FY Dec  2021A 2022A 2023A 2024F 2025F 

EBIT 2,835 2,561 2,282 2,455 2,566 
Tax Paid (369) (196) (295) (323) (349) 

Depr/Amort 29 32 33 33 33 

Chg in Wkg.Cap (27) (9) 329 35 (10) 

Other Non-Cash 8 7 0 0 0 

Operating CF 2,476 2,395 2,349 2,200 2,240 

Net Capex (22,334) (3,081) (1,669) (1,567) (1,767) 

Investments (1,236) (439) 303 0 0 

Associates & JVs (237) (2,017) (279) 521 0 

Others 8,760 (3,079) 4,177 200 150 

Investing CF (15,047) (8,616) 2,533 (846) (1,617) 

Net Chg in Debt (401) 9,211 (1,713) 1,500 2,000 

New Capital (146) (162) (1) 0 0 

Dividend (1,618) (1,593) (1,585) (1,188) (1,187) 

Other Financing CF 6,885 (5,284) (1,560) (1,622) (1,542) 

Financing CF 4,720 2,172 (4,859) (1,310) (729) 

Chg in Cash (7,851) (4,049) 23 44 (106) 

      
Source: DBS HK      
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Target Price & Ratings 12-mth History 

 

 
 

 

Source: DBS HK 

Analyst: Percy Leung, 

  Jeff Yau, CFA 

Cherie Wong 
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DBS Group Research recommendations are based on an Absolute Total Return* Rating system, defined as follows: 

STRONG BUY (>20% total return over the next 3 months, with identifiable share price catalysts within this time frame) 

BUY (>15% total return over the next 12 months for small caps, >10% for large caps) 

HOLD (-10% to +15% total return over the next 12 months for small caps, -10% to +10% for large caps) 

FULLY VALUED (negative total return, i.e.,  > -10% over the next 12 months) 

SELL (negative total return of > -20% over the next 3 months, with identifiable share price catalysts within this time frame) 

*Share price appreciation + dividends 

 

Completed Date:  23 Feb 2024 16:05:20 (HKT) 

Dissemination Date: 23 Feb 2024 17:20:06 (HKT) 
 
Sources for all charts and tables are DBS HK unless otherwise specified. 
 
GENERAL DISCLOSURE/DISCLAIMER 
 
This report is prepared by DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Limited (“DBS HK”). This report is solely intended for the clients of DBS Bank Ltd., DBS 

Vickers Securities (Singapore) Pte Ltd. (“DBSVS”), its respective connected and associated corporations and affiliates only and no part of this 

document may be (i) copied, photocopied or duplicated in any form or by any means or (ii) redistributed without the prior written consent of 

DBS HK.  
 
The research set out in this report is based on information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we (which collectively refers to 

DBS Bank Ltd., DBSVS, its respective connected and associated corporations, affiliates and their respective directors, officers, employees 

and agents (collectively, the “DBS Group”) have not conducted due diligence on any of the companies, verified any information or sources or 

taken into account any other factors which we may consider to be relevant or appropriate in preparing the research.  Accordingly, we do not 

make any representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness of the research set out in this report. Opinions 

expressed are subject to change without notice. This research is prepared for general circulation. Any recommendation contained in this 

document does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific addressee. 

This document is for the information of addressees only and is not to be taken in substitution for the exercise of judgement by addressees, 

who should obtain separate independent legal or financial advice. The DBS Group accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect 

and/or consequential loss (including any claims for loss of profit) arising from any use of and/or reliance upon this document and/or further 

communication given in relation to this document. This document is not to be construed as an offer or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell 

any securities. The DBS Group, along with its affiliates and/or persons associated with any of them may from time to time have interests in 

the securities mentioned in this document. The DBS Group, may have positions in, and may effect transactions in securities mentioned 

herein and may also perform or seek to perform broking, investment banking and other banking services for these companies. 
 
Any valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments herein constitutes a judgment as of the date of this report, and 

there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or 

risk assessments. The information in this document is subject to change without notice, its accuracy is not guaranteed, it may be incomplete 

or condensed, it may not contain all material information concerning the company (or companies) referred to in this report and the DBS 

Group is under no obligation to update the information in this report. 
 
This publication has not been reviewed or authorized by any regulatory authority in Singapore, Hong Kong or elsewhere. There is no 

planned schedule or frequency for updating research publication relating to any issuer.   
 
The valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments described in this report were based upon a number of estimates 

and assumptions and are inherently subject to significant uncertainties and contingencies. It can be expected that one or more of the 

estimates on which the valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments were based will not materialize or will vary 

significantly from actual results. Therefore, the inclusion of the valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments 

described herein IS NOT TO BE RELIED UPON as a representation and/or warranty by the DBS Group (and/or any persons associated with 

the aforesaid entities), that: 

(a)  such valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments or their underlying assumptions will be achieved, and 

(b) there is any assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such valuations, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings 

or risk assessments stated therein. 
 
Please contact the primary analyst for valuation methodologies and assumptions associated with the covered companies or price targets. 

Any assumptions made in this report that refers to commodities, are for the purposes of making forecasts for the company (or companies) 

mentioned herein. They are not to be construed as recommendations to trade in the physical commodity or in the futures contract relating 

to the commodity referred to in this report. 
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DBS Vickers Securities (USA) Inc (“DBSVUSA”), a US-registered broker-dealer, does not have its own investment banking or research 

department, has not participated in any public offering of securities as a manager or co-manager or in any other investment banking 

transaction in the past twelve months and does not engage in market-making.  

 

ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

The research analyst(s) primarily responsible for the content of this research report, in part or in whole, certifies that the views about the 

companies and their securities expressed in this report accurately reflect his/her personal views. The analyst(s) also certifies that no part of 

his/her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to specific recommendations or views expressed in the report. The 

research analyst (s) primarily responsible for  the content of this research report, in part or in whole, certifies that he or his associate1 does 

not serve as an officer of the issuer or the new listing applicant (which includes in the case of a real estate investment trust, an officer of the 

management company of the real estate investment trust; and in the case of any other entity, an officer or its equivalent counterparty of the 

entity who is responsible for the management of the issuer or the new listing applicant) and the research analyst(s) primarily responsible for 

the content of this research report or his associate does not have financial interests2 in relation to an issuer or a new listing applicant that 

the analyst reviews.  DBS Group has procedures in place to eliminate, avoid and manage any potential conflicts of interests that may arise in 

connection with the production of research reports.  The research analyst(s) responsible for this report operates as part of a separate and 

independent team to the investment banking function of the DBS Group and procedures are in place to ensure that confidential 

information held by either the research or investment banking function is handled appropriately.  There is no direct link of DBS Group's 

compensation to any specific investment banking function of the DBS Group.   

 

COMPANY-SPECIFIC / REGULATORY DISCLOSURES  

 

1. DBS Bank Ltd, DBS HK, DBSVS or their subsidiaries and/or other affiliates have a proprietary position in Hysan Development Co 

Ltd (14 HK) recommended in this report as of 21 Feb 2024. 

2. Compensation for investment banking services: 

DBSVUSA does not have its own investment banking or research department, nor has it participated in any public offering of 

securities as a manager or co-manager or in any other investment banking transaction in the past twelve months. Any US 

persons wishing to obtain further information, including any clarification on disclosures in this disclaimer, or to effect a 

transaction in any security discussed in this document should contact DBSVUSA exclusively. 

  
3. Disclosure of previous investment recommendation produced: 

DBS Bank Ltd, DBSVS, DBS HK, their subsidiaries and/or other affiliates of DBSVUSA may have published other investment 

recommendations in respect of the same securities / instruments recommended in this research report during the preceding 12 

months. Please contact the primary analyst listed on page 1 of this report to view previous investment recommendations 

published by DBS Bank Ltd, DBS HK, DBSVS, their subsidiaries and/or other affiliates of DBSVUSA in the preceding 12 months. 

  

 
1 An associate is defined as (i) the spouse, or any minor child (natural or adopted) or minor step-child, of the analyst; (ii) the trustee of a trust 

of which the analyst, his spouse, minor child (natural or adopted) or minor step-child, is a beneficiary or discretionary object; or (iii) another 

person accustomed or obliged to act in accordance with the directions or instructions of the analyst.   

2 Financial interest is defined as interests that are commonly known financial interest, such as investment in the securities in respect of an 

issuer or a new listing applicant, or financial accommodation arrangement between the issuer or the new listing applicant and the firm or 

analysis.  This term does not include commercial lending conducted at arm's length, or investments in any collective investment scheme 

other than an issuer or new listing applicant notwithstanding the fact that the scheme has investments in securities in respect of an issuer 

or a new listing applicant.   
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RESTRICTIONS ON DISTRIBUTION 

General This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident 

of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use 

would be contrary to law or regulation. 

Australia This report is being distributed in Australia by DBS Bank Ltd, DBSVS or DBS Vickers (Hong Kong) Limited (“DBSV HK”). 

DBS Bank Ltd holds Australian Financial Services Licence no. 475946. 

DBS Bank Ltd, DBSVS and DBSV HK are exempted from the requirement to hold an Australian Financial Services 

Licence under the Corporation Act 2001 (“CA”) in respect of financial services provided to the recipients. Both DBS 

Bank Ltd and DBSVS are regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore under the laws of Singapore, and DBSV HK 

is regulated by the Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission under the laws of Hong Kong, which differ from 

Australian laws. 

Distribution of this report is intended only for “wholesale investors” within the meaning of the CA. 

Hong Kong This report is being distributed in Hong Kong by DBS Bank Ltd, DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Limited and DBS Vickers (Hong 

Kong) Limited, all of which are registered with or licensed by the Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission to 

carry out the regulated activity of advising on securities. DBS Bank Ltd., Hong Kong Branch is a limited liability company 

incorporated in Singapore. 

For any query regarding the materials herein, please contact Dennis Lam (Reg No. AH 8290) at dbsvhk@dbs.com. 

Indonesia This report is being distributed in Indonesia by PT DBS Vickers Sekuritas Indonesia.  

Malaysia This report is distributed in Malaysia by AllianceDBS Research Sdn Bhd ("ADBSR"). Recipients of this report, received 

from ADBSR are to contact the undersigned at 603-2604 3333 in respect of any matters arising from or in connection 

with this report. In addition to the General Disclosure/Disclaimer found at the preceding page, recipients of this report 

are advised that ADBSR (the preparer of this report), its holding company Alliance Investment Bank Berhad, their 

respective connected and associated corporations, affiliates, their directors, officers, employees, agents and parties 

related or associated with any of them may have positions in, and may effect transactions in the securities mentioned 

herein and may also perform or seek to perform broking, investment  banking/corporate advisory and other services 

for the subject companies. They may also have received compensation and/or seek to obtain compensation for 

broking, investment banking/corporate advisory and other services from the subject companies. 

 
Wong Ming Tek, Executive Director, ADBSR 

Singapore This report is distributed in Singapore by DBS Bank Ltd (Company Regn. No. 196800306E) or DBSVS (Company Regn 

No. 198600294G), both of which are Exempt Financial Advisers as defined in the Financial Advisers Act and regulated 

by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. DBS Bank Ltd and/or DBSVS, may distribute reports produced by its 

respective foreign entities, affiliates or other foreign research houses pursuant to an arrangement under Regulation 

32C of the Financial Advisers Regulations. Where the report is distributed in Singapore to a person who is not an 

Accredited Investor, Expert Investor or an Institutional Investor, DBS Bank Ltd accepts legal responsibility for the 

contents of the report to such persons only to the extent required by law. Singapore recipients should contact DBS 

Bank Ltd at 6878 8888 for matters arising from, or in connection with the report. 

Thailand This report is being distributed in Thailand by DBS Vickers Securities (Thailand) Co Ltd.  

For any query regarding the materials herein, please contact [Chanpen Sirithanarattanakul] at [research@th.dbs.com] 

United 

Kingdom 

This report is produced by DBS HK which is regulated by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority  

This report is disseminated in the United Kingdom by DBS Bank Ltd, London Branch (“DBS UK”). DBS Bank Ltd is 

regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. DBS UK is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and is 

subject to regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority and limited regulation by the Prudential Regulation Authority. 

Details about the extent of our regulation by the Prudential Regulation Authority are available from us on request. 

In respect of the United Kingdom, this report is solely intended for the clients of DBS UK, its respective connected and 

associated corporations and affiliates only and no part of this document may be (i) copied, photocopied or duplicated 

in any form or by any means or (ii) redistributed without the prior written consent of DBS UK. This communication is 

directed at persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments. Any investment activity 

following from this communication will only be engaged in with such persons. Persons who do not have professional 

experience in matters relating to investments should not rely on this communication. 
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Dubai 

International 

Financial 

Centre 

This communication is provided to you as a Professional Client or Market Counterparty as defined in the DFSA 

Rulebook Conduct of Business Module (the "COB Module"), and should not be relied upon or acted on by any person 

which does not meet the criteria to be classified as a Professional Client or Market Counterparty under the DFSA rules. 
 

This communication is from the branch of DBS Bank Ltd operating in the Dubai International Financial Centre (the 

"DIFC") under the trading name "DBS Bank Ltd. (DIFC Branch)" ("DBS DIFC"), registered with the DIFC Registrar of 

Companies under number 156 and having its registered office at units 608 - 610, 6th Floor, Gate Precinct Building 5, 

PO Box 506538, DIFC, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.  
 

DBS DIFC is regulated by the Dubai Financial Services Authority (the "DFSA") with a DFSA reference number F000164. 

For more information on DBS DIFC and its affiliates, please see http://www.dbs.com/ae/our--network/default.page. 
 

Where this communication contains a research report, this research report is prepared by the entity referred to 

therein, which may be DBS Bank Ltd or a third party, and is provided to you by DBS DIFC. The research report has not 

been reviewed or authorised by the DFSA. Such research report is distributed on the express understanding that, 

whilst the information contained within is believed to be reliable, the information has not been independently verified 

by DBS DIFC. 
 

Unless otherwise indicated, this communication does not constitute an "Offer of Securities to the Public" as defined 

under Article 12 of the Markets Law (DIFC Law No.1 of 2012) or an "Offer of a Unit of a Fund" as defined under Article 

19(2) of the Collective Investment Law (DIFC Law No.2 of 2010). 
 

The DFSA has no responsibility for reviewing or verifying this communication or any associated documents in 

connection with this investment and it is not subject to any form of regulation or approval by the DFSA. Accordingly, 

the DFSA has not approved this communication or any other associated documents in connection with this investment 

nor taken any steps to verify the information set out in this communication or any associated documents, and has no 

responsibility for them. The DFSA has not assessed the suitability of any investments to which the communication 

relates and, in respect of any Islamic investments (or other investments identified to be Shari'a compliant), neither we 

nor the DFSA has determined whether they are Shari'a compliant in any way. 
 

Any investments which this communication relates to may be illiquid and/or subject to restrictions on their resale. 

Prospective purchasers should conduct their own due diligence on any investments. If you do not understand the 

contents of this document you should consult an authorised financial adviser. 

 

United States This report was prepared by DBS HK.  DBSVUSA did not participate in its preparation.  The research analyst(s) named 

on this report are not registered as research analysts with FINRA and are not associated persons of DBSVUSA. The 

research analyst(s) are not subject to FINRA Rule 2241 restrictions on analyst compensation, communications with a 

subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst. This report is being distributed 

in the United States by DBSVUSA, which accepts responsibility for its contents. This report may only be distributed to 

Major U.S. Institutional Investors (as defined in SEC Rule 15a-6) and to such other institutional investors and qualified 

persons as DBSVUSA may authorize.  Any U.S. person receiving this report who wishes to effect transactions in any 

securities referred to herein should contact DBSVUSA directly and not its affiliate. 

Other 

jurisdictions 

In any other jurisdictions, except if otherwise restricted by laws or regulations, this report is intended only for qualified, 

professional, institutional or sophisticated investors as defined in the laws and regulations of such jurisdictions. 

DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Limited 

13 th Floor One Island East, 18 Westlands Road, Quarry Bay, Hong Kong 

Tel: (852) 3668-4181, Fax: (852) 2521-1812 

  

http://www.dbs.com/ae/our--network/default.page.
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DBS Regional Research Offices 

HONG KONG 

DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Ltd 

Contact: Dennis Lam 

13th Floor One Island East, 

18 Westlands Road, Quarry Bay, Hong Kong 

Tel: 852 3668 4181 

Fax: 852 2521 1812 

e-mail: dbsvhk@dbs.com 

 

SINGAPORE 

DBS Bank Ltd 

Contact: Andy Sim 

12 Marina Boulevard, 

Marina Bay Financial Centre Tower 3 

Singapore 018982 

Tel: 65 6878 8888 

e-mail: groupresearch@dbs.com 

Company Regn. No. 196800306E 

 

INDONESIA 

PT DBS Vickers Sekuritas (Indonesia) 

Contact: Maynard Priajaya Arif 

DBS Bank Tower 

Ciputra World 1, 32/F 

Jl. Prof. Dr. Satrio Kav. 3-5 

Jakarta 12940, Indonesia 

Tel: 62 21 3003 4900 

Fax: 6221 3003 4943 

e-mail: indonesiaresearch@dbs.com 

 

THAILAND 

DBS Vickers Securities (Thailand) Co Ltd  

Contact: Chanpen Sirithanarattanakul  

989 Siam Piwat Tower Building,  

9th, 14th-15th Floor 

Rama 1 Road, Pathumwan,  

Bangkok Thailand 10330 

Tel. 66 2 857 7831 

Fax: 66 2 658 1269 

e-mail: research@th.dbs.com   

Company Regn. No 0105539127012 

Securities and Exchange Commission, Thailand 

 

  

 

 

 


